of the Listing Rules. Save for Options, no other Options have been granted by the Company to

the Grantee since the Company’s adoption of its Share Option Scheme on 27 January 2017. As at

the Latest Practicable Date, the Grantee did not have any interest and was not deemed to have any

interests in the Shares or underlying shares of the Company.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Grantee and her associates did not have any Shares. To

the best knowledge, belief and information of the Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries,

as at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Shareholders who were required to abstain from

voting in favour of the resolution approving the Proposed Grant have given the Company notice of

their intention to vote against the resolution at the SGM.

– 11 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON EXERCISE OF
THE OPTIONS

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately upon exercise of all Options granted under the Proposed Grant are as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
exercise of all Options granted

under the
Proposed Grant

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Emperor Capital Group
Holdings Limited (Note 1) 2,879,521,438 42.72 2,879,521,438 40.68

Ms. Daisy Yeung 18,000,000 0.26 18,000,000 0.26
The Grantee – – 337,042,286 4.76
Public Shareholders 3,843,324,286 57.02 3,843,324,286 54.30

Total 6,740,845,724 100.00 7,077,888,010 100.00

Note 1: Emperor Capital Group Holdings Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Albert Yeung
Capital Holdings Limited which was in turn held by First Advisory Trust reg. in trust for a
private discretionary trust of which Ms. Daisy Yeung is one of the eligible beneficiaries.

NUMBER OF SHARES AVAILABLE FOR FUTURE GRANT

As of the Latest Practicable Date and following the grant of the Options, 337,042,286 Shares

are available for future grant under the scheme mandate limit of the Share Option Scheme.

SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

As at the Latest Practicable Date, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information